

No. 20-55907

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC.; HARVEST INTERNATIONAL
MINISTRY, INC., itself and on behalf of its member Churches in California,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of California,

Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California (Los Angeles)
In Case No. 2:20-cv-06414-JCB-KK before the Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Nicolai Cocis
Law Office of Nicolai Cocis
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 95262
(951) 695-1400
nic@cocislaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. FACTS.....3

 A. Harvest Churches and Their Religious Ministries.3

 B. COVID-19 Restrictions and Exemptions Under Governor Newsom’s Orders.5

 1. Evolution of restrictions and exemptions from the Emergency Proclamation to the Blueprint.5

 2. Blueprint restrictions and exemptions on places of worship and other sectors.....12

 a. Restrictions on places of worship.....12

 b. Restrictions and exemptions for other sectors.....14

 C. The Governor’s Public Support for Mass Protest Gatherings That Violate His Orders.....18

 D. Harvest Churches’ Compliance with Social Distancing and Enhanced Sanitization Protocols.....21

 E. Enforcement of Governor’s Orders Against Harvest Churches.24

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.24

 A. District Court Proceedings and Order on Appeal.24

 B. IPA Proceedings in This Court.....25

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. HARVEST CHURCHES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS.	28
A. The Orders’ Internal Discrimination Between Harvest Churches’ <i>Permissible</i> Nonreligious Services and <i>Impermissible</i> Religious Worship Violates the First Amendment.....	29
B. The Orders’ External Discrimination Between Harvest Churches’ Prohibited or Restricted Religious Worship and the Myriad Exempt Businesses and Nonreligious Activities Involving Crowds and Masses of People Violates the First Amendment.	31
1. The Orders’ exemption of a multitude of businesses and nonreligious activities involving crowds while threatening criminal sanctions against Harvest Churches for hosting worship services violates the First Amendment.	31
2. The Governor’s <i>de facto</i> exemption for protesters’ gathering by the thousands in violation of his Orders while the Orders threaten criminal sanctions against Harvest Churches for hosting worship services violates the First Amendment.	32
C. The Orders Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Under <i>Lukumi</i> Because They Substantially Burden Harvest Churches’ Religious Exercise and Are Neither Neutral nor Generally Applicable.	35
1. The Governor’s Orders substantially burden Harvest Churches’ exercise of religion.	35
2. The Orders fail neutrality and general applicability because prohibited worship is not more dangerous than permitted social services at the same church, or permitted working or shopping in ‘big box’ or warehouse stores.	37
3. The Orders fail neutrality and general applicability because of the Governor’s selective enforcement.	40

D.	Substantial Precedent Arising From COVID-19 Challenges Holds That Worship Prohibitions Like the Governor’s Orders Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny and Cannot Satisfy It.....	41
1.	<i>Roberts, Maryville, First Pentecostal Church, and Berean Baptist.</i>	41
2.	Several other courts have granted similar injunctions against prohibitions on religious gatherings.	46
E.	The Orders Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.	48
F.	The District Court and This Court’s IPA Panel Majority Mishandled the Applicable Legal Burdens in Denying Harvest Churches Injunctive Relief.	52
II.	HARVEST CHURCHES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS.....	55
III.	HARVEST CHURCHES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FREE SPEECH AND ASSEMBLY CLAIMS.	57
A.	The Governor’s Orders Are Content-Based Restrictions on Speech..	57
B.	The Governor’s Orders Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	59
IV.	HARVEST CHURCHES SATISFY THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REQUIREMENTS.	60
A.	Harvest Churches Have No Adequate Remedy at Law and Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if a Preliminary Injunction Is Denied.....	60
B.	The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)61

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)49

Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper, No. 4:20-cv-81-D,
2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020)44,45,50,51

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....49

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....48

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, No. 19A1070,
2020 WL 4251360 (U.S. July 24, 2020).....53

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)20

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 1,28,35,37,38,39,42,45

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 US. 507 (1997)48

Cuviello v. City of Vallejo, 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....27

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....53

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020).....52

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)60

Emp’t Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)42

Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp., 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....1,56

Feldman v. Az. Sec’y of State’s Office, 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....55

First Baptist Church. v. Kelly, No. 20-1102-JWB,
2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....46,47,52

First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020)41

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)53

Gillette v. United States, 401 U.S. 437 (1971)45,56

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....49

Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom, No. 20-55907,
2020 WL 5835219 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2020)26,52,54,55

Hawaii v. Trump, 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)20

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)27

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)47

Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)60,61

Lund v. Rowan Cnty., 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017).....56

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)56

Machesky v. Bizzell, 414 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1969).....61

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)36,41

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)49

On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fisher, No. 3:20-CV-264-JRW, 2020 WL
1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020)..... 36,38,46,47,48,51,60,61

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)57

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)57,58,59

Republican Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....48

Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995).....20

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)27,41,42,43,44,45

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)49

Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock,
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)27,53

Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....60

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....58

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)49,50

Soos v. Cuomo, No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS/DJS),
slip op. (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)33,34,41

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....54,55

South La. Area Rate Cases v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
428 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1970)20

Spell v. Edwards, No. 20-30358,
2020 WL 3287239 (5th Cir. June 18, 2020).....32,33,41,50

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)27

Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville, Ky. v. Beshear,
No. 3:20-cv-00033-GFVT,
2020 WL 2305307 (W.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)47,48,54

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)36

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)58,59

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)55,56

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV24
U.S. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 4.....24,25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12921
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13431
28 U.S.C. § 13671

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice
& Procedure* (2d ed. 1995).....59
Fed. R. Evid. 20120
Hebrews.....4,35
Psalms4
